
   

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

LOK  SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3062 

  ANSWERED ON 22/03/2022 

 

DDU-GKY IN UTTAR PRADESH 

 

3062.  SHRI ANURAG SHARMA: 

 

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 

 

(a)  whether the Government is successfully implementing Deen Dayal Upadhyaya 

Grameen Kaushalya Yojana (DDU-GKY) in the country especially in Uttar Pradesh; 

(b)  if so, the details thereof; 

(c)  the amount of funds allocated by the Government under the said yojana during each 

of the last three years and the current year; 

(d)  whether the Government proposes to provide remunerative employment to the rural 

population, particularly from Scheduled Castes/Scheduled Tribes category , through 

skill training programmes conducted under the said yojana; 

(e)  if so, the details thereof; and 

(f)  the total number of persons belonging to the Scheduled Castes/Scheduled Tribes 

category who were provided skill training under the said programme in Uttar 

Pradesh? 
 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT  

(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI) 

 

(a)  & (b)  Yes, the Deen Dayal Upadhyay-Grameen Kaushal Yojana (DDU-GKY) is being 

implemented successfully across the country including Uttar Pradesh. It is a placement linked 

skill development program for rural poor youth in the age group of 15-35 years and is being 

implemented by the Government since September, 2014. DDU-GKY guidelines provide for 

earmarking 50% of the funds for SCs and STs and 15% for minorities. Further, one third 

beneficiaries of the respective categories under the scheme should be women. 

DDU-GKY follows a 3-tier implementation architecture for implementation. National 

level is responsible for policy, funding of central share and technical support, while  State 

Rural Livelihood Missions (SRLMs)/ State Skills Missions are responsible for funding of 

State share, implementation and monitoring controls. Project Implementing Agencies (PIAs), 

which are mostly private training partners, are responsible for mobilization, training and 

placements. 

The details of progress under  DDU-GKY scheme in Uttar Pradesh is given below: 

  

FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22 till Feb'22 

Candidates 

Trained 

Candidates 

Placed 

Candidates 

Trained 

Candidates 

Placed 

Candidates 

Trained 

Candidates 

Placed 

Candidates 

Trained 

Candidates 

Placed 

18284 4839 24895 7341 1540 4068 7711 1192 



  

(c)  The details of funds allocated and funds released under DDU-GKY scheme during 

the last three years and current year is given below: 

  

                                                                                    (Rs. in lakhs) 

FY 
Funsd 

Allocated 

Funds 

Released 

2018-19 121530.64 121528.94 

2019-20 187217.28 187197.65 

2020-21 107685.20 107666.72 

2021-22 3200.00 1057.60 

 

(d) to (f)   Yes, DDU-GKY provides Placement linked Skill Development training to rural 

poor youths including Scheduled Castes (SC) and Scheduled Tribes (ST). The trained 

candidates are placed with employers in private and non-govt. sector. The details of training 

and placement of SC candidates is given at Annexure-I and of ST candidates is given at 

Annexure II. 
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Annexure-I 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY OF  PART (D to F)  OF UNSTARRED 

QUESTION NO 3062 IN LOK SABHA ON 22.03.2022. 

 Details of Scheduled Caste candidates trained and placed during the last three years and 

current year under DDU-GKY: 

Sl. 

No. 
State/UT 

2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 
2021-22(till 

Feb'22) 

SC 

Trained 

SC 

Placed 

SC 

Trained 

SC 

Placed 

SC 

Trained 

SC 

Placed 

SC 

Trained 

SC 

Placed 

1 Andhra Pradesh 9356 8548 5340 3555 1264 666 494 725 

2 
Arunachal 

Pradesh 
0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 

3 Assam 860 454 838 937 121 212 40 31 

4 Bihar 3137 2008 4121 1597 862 890 1280 352 

5 Chhattisgarh 1349 596 1761 718 127 522 724 383 

6 Gujarat 1388 403 479 514 21 189 106 69 

7 Haryana 845 1964 1468 3698 10 814 578 39 

8 
Himachal 

Pradesh 
1037 188 676 338 0 36 28 0 

9 
Jammu and 

Kashmir 
250 13 813 41 188 176 44 5 

10 Jharkhand 1402 515 1914 1345 169 354 350 55 

11 Karnataka 2778 1966 1965 2731 288 600 286 89 

12 Kerala 3448 2397 3164 2102 845 647 361 216 

13 Madhya Pradesh 2791 1621 2802 2233 296 315 1205 199 

14 Maharashtra 5894 1403 4775 4117 285 1230 0 343 

15 Manipur 12 0 124 27 23 31 10 5 

16 Meghalaya 3 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 

17 Mizoram 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

18 Nagaland 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

19 Odisha 11167 7570 11166 7838 2070 2064 1179 560 

20 Punjab 1494 720 1352 782 1840 1071 2944 875 

21 Rajasthan 3072 951 4565 1470 296 566 453 921 

22 Sikkim 1 1 14 1 0 1 4 0 

23 Tamil Nadu 1517 101 4557 1529 111 657 2838 360 

24 Telangana 5808 5229 3716 2654 960 515 1024 953 

25 Tripura 188 317 167 46 0 80 79 3 

26 Uttar Pradesh 8255 2175 10594 3281 730 1713 3387 565 

27 Uttarakhand 512 117 813 358 177 219 1081 119 

28 West Bengal 3358 1673 3927 1483 154 1152 60 1111 

29 Puducherry             5 5 

Total 69922 40930 71114 43395 10837 14720 18561 7983 

  

  

  



Annexure-II 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY OF  PART (D to F)  OF UNSTARRED 

QUESTION NO 3062 IN LOK SABHA ON 22.03.2022. 

Details of Scheduled Tribe candidates trained and placed during the last three years and 

current year under DDU-GKY: 

Sl. 

No.  
State/UT 

2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 
2021-22(till 

Feb'22) 

ST 

Trained 

ST 

Placed 

ST 

Trained 

ST 

Placed 

ST 

Trained 

ST 

Placed 

ST 

Trained 

ST 

Placed 

1 Andhra Pradesh 3156 2589 1596 1305 454 222 142 164 

2 
Arunachal 

Pradesh 
0 0 

84 0 28 33 25 10 

3 Assam 3359 1325 2253 2253 259 640 141 67 

4 Bihar 296 176 832 263 108 153 242 36 

5 Chhattisgarh 2511 1090 3740 1456 573 1349 1703 644 

6 Gujarat 1713 453 1098 710 142 439 241 154 

7 Haryana 9 7 0 7 0 4 0 0 

8 
Himachal 

Pradesh 
88 10 

62 39 0 5 2 0 

9 
Jammu and 

Kashmir 
55 7 

577 92 182 125 22 32 

10 Jharkhand 4417 1841 4956 3298 510 863 529 140 

11 Karnataka 1036 757 735 853 105 197 102 35 

12 Kerala 665 566 709 379 232 159 103 50 

13 
Madhya 

Pradesh 
2618 938 

3408 1962 274 320 1646 168 

14 Maharashtra 4887 795 4015 3250 222 811 0 409 

15 Manipur 224 0 617 209 138 103 86 29 

16 Meghalaya 814 250 1260 588 71 140 179 63 

17 Mizoram 155 0 551 358 37 88 35 14 

18 Nagaland 301 0 1219 403 221 278 581 220 

19 Odisha 11635 9979 14531 10113 2718 3020 1948 1043 

20 Punjab 8 0 2 0 18 1 9 4 

21 Rajasthan 2335 591 2887 893 224 432 159 459 

22 Sikkim 2 2 105 7 0 11 44 0 

23 Tamil Nadu 77 0 284 76 12 47 134 34 

24 Telangana 2387 2000 1308 1213 424 176 423 332 

25 Tripura 804 916 536 249 19 238 196 21 

26 Uttar Pradesh 102 67 178 42 41 31 124 8 

27 Uttarakhand 69 12 216 45 69 61 303 43 

28 West Bengal 1284 451 987 523 94 190 28 389 

29 Puducherry             1 0 

Total 45007 24822 48746 30586 7175 10136 9148 4568 

  
 


